The calculation of basic earnings per share (“EPS”) is based on the net profit attributable to shareholders
for the year of RMB21,260,000 (2001: RMB15,222,000) and the weighted average number of
30,864,000 (2001: 13,702,000) ordinary shares in issue during the year.

No diluted earnings per share amounts have been presented for the two years ended 31 December,
2002 and 2001 as no diluting events existed during those years.

31 December, 2002

Shenzhen Dongjiang Environmental Company Limited

50

Notes to Financial Statements

13. Earnings per Share (continued)

The pro forma EPS presented below had been computed by dividing net profit attributable to shareholders
by 465,654,600 domestic shares in issue by the two years ended 31 December, 2002 as if the sub-
division of the Company’s shares from one domestic share of nominal value of RMB1.00 each into 10
domestic shares of RMB0.10 each had taken place since 1 January, 2001:

 2002 2001

Pro forma EPS RMB0.0456 RMB0.0327

14. Fixed Assets

Group

Office
equipment,

furniture
Land and Plant and Leasehold  and Motor Other Construction
buildings machinery improvements fixtures vehicles equipment in progress Total

Amounts in RMB’000

Cost:
At 1 January, 2002 2,800 2,655 1,627 1,324 4,397 3,294 442 16,539
Additions – 16 363 508 2,537 408 3,804 7,636
Acquisition of a subsidiary – 573 – 28 207 19 – 827
Disposals – – – (119 ) (717 ) (48 ) – (884 )
Disposal of a subsidiary – (1,395 ) (100 ) (73 ) (159 ) – (360 ) (2,087 )

At 31 December, 2002 2,800 1,849 1,890 1,668 6,265 3,673 3,886 22,031

Accumulated depreciation:
At 1 January, 2002 23 397 694 258 1,581 1,746 – 4,699
Provided during the year 90 202 392 340 755 362 – 2,141
Acquisition of a subsidiary – 95 – 7 36 5 143
Disposals – – – (35 ) (290 ) (30 ) – (355 )
Disposal of a subsidiary – (34 ) (100 ) (8 ) (18 ) – – (160 )

At 31 December, 2002 113 660 986 562 2,064 2,083 – 6,468

Net book value:
At 31 December, 2002 2,687 1,189 904 1,106 4,201 1,590 3,886 15,563

At 31 December, 2001 2,777 2,258 933 1,066 2,816 1,548 442 11,840

31 December, 2002

Annual Report 2002

51

Notes to Financial Statements

14. Fixed Assets (continued)

Company

Office
equipment,

furniture
Land and Plant and Leasehold  and Motor Other Construction
buildings machinery improvements fixtures vehicles equipment in progress Total

Amounts in RMB’000

Cost:
At 1 January, 2002 2,800 1,261 1,307 1,178 4,071 3,294 82 13,993
Additions – 13 363 428 2,410 408 3,804 7,426
Disposals – – – (119 ) (591 ) (48 ) – (758 )

At 31 December, 2002 2,800 1,274 1,670 1,487 5,890 3,654 3,886 20,661

Accumulated depreciation:
At 1 January, 2002 22 363 374 234 1,528 1,746 – 4,267
Provided during the year 91 193 392 320 702 361 – 2,059
Disposals – – – (34 ) (275 ) (30 ) – (339 )

At 31 December, 2002 113 556 766 520 1,955 2,077 – 5,987

Net book value:
At 31 December, 2002 2,687 718 904 967 3,935 1,577 3,886 14,674

At 31 December, 2001 2,778 898 933 944 2,543 1,548 82 9,726

The buildings of the Company and the Group are located in the PRC. The related building ownership
certificates were obtained by the Company with the land use rights for a term of 50 years commencing
from 18 June, 1993.

The balance of fixed assets as at 31 December, 2002 included motor vehicles with net book values of
RMB281,000 (2001: RMB320,000) and RMB146,000 (2001: RMB184,000), which were registered
under the names of the Company’s shareholders, Mr. Zhang Wei Yang and Shenzhen Fang Yuan
Petrochemical Industrial Co., Ltd. (“Fang Yuan”), respectively. The registration procedure for changes of title

[…]

Shenzhen Dongjiang Environmental Company Limited

68

Notes to Financial Statements

30. Post Balance Sheet Events

Subsequent to 31 December, 2002, the following events occurred:

(1) Pursuant to the shareholders’ resolution of an extraordinary general meeting dated 14 January,
2003, the Company declared a dividend of RMB8,000,000 to its shareholders and the payment
was made on 22 January, 2003.

(2) On 28 January, 2003, the Company was listed on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, generating net share issue proceeds of approximately
HK$46,481,000.

(3) A condensed pro forma adjusted combined balance sheet of the Group as at 31 December, 2002,
which is based on the audited net assets of the Group as at 31 December, 2002 and adjusted as if
the public listing of the Company’s shares as set out in note 30(2) and the proposed final dividend
as set out in note 30(1) had taken place on 31 December, 2002, is presented below:

Audited Pro forma
combined Pro forma adjustments combined

net assets at New issue net assets
31 December Proposed and placing 31 December

2002 dividend of shares 2002
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets 34,113 – – 34,113

Current assets 40,841 – 46,481 87,322
Current liabilities (7,120) (8,000) – (15,120)

Net current assets 33,721 (8,000) 46,481 72,202

Non-current liabilities (800) – – (800)
Minority interests (3,979) – – (3,979)

Net assets 63,055 (8,000) 46,481 101,536

Issue capital 46,565 – 16,173 62,738
Reserves 16,490 (8,000) 30,308 38,798

63,055 (8,000) 46,481 101,536

Save as aforesaid, no other significant events took place subsequent to 31 December, 2002.

31 December, 2002

Annual Report 2002

69

Notes to Financial Statements

31. Related Party Transactions

During the year, the Group had the following transactions with a shareholder:

Year ended Year ended
31 December 31 December

2002 2001
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

Raw materials purchased from:
Fang Yuan, a shareholder (i) 5,058 3,686

Goods sold to:
Fang Yuan, a shareholder (ii) 2 90

Repayment of debts with fixed assets by:
Fang Yuan, a shareholder (iii) – 427

Fixed assets transferred from:
Fang Yuan, a shareholder (iv) – 3,400